should contact the NRC Public Document Room reference staff by telephone at 1–800– 397–4209 or 301–415–4737 or by email to *pdr.resource@nrc.gov.*

Dated: November 17, 2021.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission /RA/

Bo M. Pham,

Director, Division of Operating Reactor Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. 2021–25621 Filed 11–23–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Parcel Select and Parcel Return Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: November 24, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 2, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Parcel Select and Parcel Return Service Contract 14 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–17, CP2022–18.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–25697 Filed 11–23–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™]. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: November 24, 2021. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 9, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a *USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 728 to Competitive Product List.* Documents are available at *www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2022–19, CP2022–21.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–25701 Filed 11–23–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

BILLING CODE 7710-12-F

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* November 24, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 2, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 727 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–18, CP2022–19.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–25698 Filed 11–23–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: November 24, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 19, 2021, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 209 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–21, CP2022–23.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2021–25702 Filed 11–23–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–93608; File No. SR– CboeBZX–2021–052]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc.; Order Instituting Proceedings To Determine Whether To Approve or Disapprove a Proposed Rule Change To List and Trade Shares of the Global X Bitcoin Trust Under BZX Rule 14.11(e)(4), Commodity-Based Trust Shares

November 18, 2021.

On August 3, 2021, Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc. ("BZX" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act")¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² a proposed rule change to list and trade shares ("Shares") of the Global X Bitcoin Trust ("Trust") under BZX Rule 14.11(e)(4), Commodity-Based Trust Shares. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the **Federal Register** on August 23, 2021.³

On September 29, 2021, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Act,⁴ the Commission designated a longer period within which to approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the

¹15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

³ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 92689 (Aug. 17, 2021), 86 FR 47176 ("Notice"). Comments on the proposed rule change can be found at: https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-cboebzx-2021-052/srcboebzx2021052.htm.

^{4 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).